accounted for the transaction as a business combination using the acquisition method of accounting in accordance with Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”) Topic 805 -
"Business Combinations". The purchase price was paid in cash and funded through a drawdown of $34,520 on the Company’s existing revolving credit facility. Amounts
outstanding under the revolving line of credit portion of the facility currently bear interest, at the Company's option, at (a) the Base Rate (as defined in the Credit Agreement)
plus 0.50%, or (b) LIBOR plus l.50%. The current interest rate on drawn amounts is 1.75%. Had the acquisition taken effect as of the date presented on the unaudited pro forma
combined statement of balance sheet, the purchase price would have been $32,183 including $3 in cash acquired through the acquisition.

Exhibit 99.3
SYNALLOY CORPORATION

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2021

Historical

Synalloy Adjusted DanChem
(Note 2)

Transaction Accounting
Adjustments

Pro Forma Combined
As of September 30, 2021

As of
September 30, 2021  As of

September 30, 2021  Note

(in thousands)
Assets
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,174 $ 3 $ (27,212) 4a $ 3,514

29,549 5a
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for credit
losses 44,096 6,125 — 50,221
Inventories, net 98,334 1,285 — 99,619
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 8,820 466 — 9,286

  Total current assets 152,424 7,879 2,337 162,640

Property, plant and equipment, net 29,691 10,321 6,753 4b 48,388

1,623 4d
Right of use asset, operating leases, net 30,975 — 208 4d 31,183
Goodwill 1,355 — 8,732 4e 10,087
Intangible assets, net 9,385 138 4,262 4c 13,785
Deferred charges, net 327 — — 327

Total assets $ 224,157 $ 18,338 $ 23,915 $ 266,410

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity
Current liabilities

Accounts payable 34,850 1,836 - 36,686
Accounts payable – related
 Party 2 - - 2
Accrued expense and other current liabilities 10,144 1,054 805 4h 11,349

(654) 4i
Current portion of long-term debt 1,750 500 (500) 5b 1,750
Current portion of earn-out liability 2,249 - - 2,249
Current portion of operating lease liabilities 1,019 - 47 4d 1,066
Current portion of finance lease liabilities 40 - 198 4d 238

  Total current liabilities 50,054 3,390 (104) 53,340

Long-term debt 47,213 4,471 30,049 5b 81,733
Long-term portion of earn-out liability - - - -
Long-term portion of operating lease liabilities 32,191 - 161 4d 32,352
Long-term portion of finance lease liabilities 46 - 1,425 4d 1,471
Deferred income taxes 1,342 296 2,716 4g 4,224

(130) 4i
Other long-term liabilities 84 - - 84

  Total non-current liabilities 80,876 4,767 34,221 119,864

Shareholders’ equity:
Common stock 10,300 - - 10,300
Capital in-excess of par value 37,037 6,820 (6,820) 4f 37,037
Retained Earnings 55,014 3,361 (3,382) 4f 54,993

102,351 10,181 (10,202) 102,330
Less: cost of common stock in treasury (9,124) - - (9,124)

   Total shareholders' equity 93,227 10,181 (10,202) 93,206

Total liabilities and equity $ 224,157 $ 18,338 $ 23,915 $ 266,410

See accompanying “Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Information”

Exhibit 99.3
SYNALLOY CORPORATION

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss

For the Year Ended December 31, 2020

Historical

Synalloy
Adjusted DanChem

(Note 2)
Transaction Accounting

Adjustments

Pro Forma Combined
for Year Ended

December 31, 2020

Year Ended December

31, 2020
Year Ended

December 31, 2020 Note
(in thousands, except per share data)
Net sales $ 256,000 $ 26,365 $ — $ 282,365
Cost of sales (233,348) (21,266) (1,395) 6c (255,982)

27 6f
Gross Profit 22,652 5,099 (1,368) 26,383
Expenses
Selling, general and administrative (28,718) (4,334) (45) 6c (33,390)

— (293) 6a
Acquisition costs and other (845) — (805) 6e (1,650)
Proxy contest costs and recoveries (3,105) — — (3,105)
Earn-out adjustments 1,195 — — 1,195
Asset impairments (6,214) — — (6,214)
Goodwill impairment (16,203) — — (16,203)
Gain on lease modification 171 — — 171
Operating (loss) income (31,067) 765 (2,511) (32,813)
Other (expense) income
Interest expense (2,110) (321) (349) 6d (2,821)

(41) 6f
Change in fair value of interest rate swaps (51) — — (51)
Other, net 1,255 — — 1,255
Income (loss) before income taxes (31,973) 444 (2,901) (34,430)
Income tax benefit (provision) 4,706 (130) 1,344 6b 5,920

Net (loss) and comprehensive (loss) $ (27,267) $ 314 $ (1,557) $ (28,510)

Net income (loss) per common share:
Basic $ (3.00) $ (3.13)

Diluted $ (3.00) $ (3.13)

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 9,099 9,099
Dilutive effect from stock options and grants — —
Diluted 9,099 9,099

See accompanying “Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Information”

Exhibit 99.3
SYNALLOY CORPORATION

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2021

Historical

Synalloy Adjusted DanChem
(Note 2)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Pro Forma Combined
for Nine Months Ended

September 30, 2021

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2021

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2021 Note

(in thousands, except per share data)
Net sales $ 239,047 $ 22,273 $ — $ 261,320
Cost of sales (198,219) (17,855) (1,059) 6c (217,112)

21 6f
Gross Profit 40,828 4,418 (1,038) 44,208
Expenses
Selling, general and administrative (21,941) (3,080) (23) 6c (25,265)

(221) 6a
Acquisition costs and other (201) - - (201)
Proxy contest costs and recoveries (168) - - (168)
Earn-out adjustments (1,430) - - (1,430)
Asset impairments (233) - - (233)
Goodwill impairment - - - -
Gain on lease modification - - - -
Operating (loss) income 16,855 1,338 (1,282) 16,911
Other (expense) income
Interest expense (1,068) (155) (318) 6d (1,569)

(28) 6f
Gain (loss) on extinguishment of debt (223) 1,975 — 1,752
Change in fair value of interest rate swaps 2 — — 2
Other, net (152) — — (152)
Income (loss) before income taxes 15,414 3,158 (1,628) 16,944
Income tax benefit (provision) (3,235) (285) 180 6b (3,340)

Net income (loss) $ 12,179 $ 2,873 $ (1,448) $ 13,604

Net income (loss) per common share:
Basic $ 1.32 $ 1.47

Diluted $ 1.30 $ 1.46

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 9,237 9,237
Dilutive effect from stock options and grants 111 111
Diluted 9,348 9,348

See accompanying “Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Information”

Exhibit 99.3
SYNALLOY CORPORATION

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Information

1. Basis of Presentation

The accompanying pro forma financial statements were prepared in accordance with Article 11 of Regulation S-X as amended by the final rule, Release No. 33-10786